VOLKSWAGEN

$
B

1960-1964







VOLKSWAGEN

TRANSPORTER

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

Valid for all Transporters:
from Chassis Mo. 614 456 (June 1960)
up fo Chassis No. 215 036 378 (Seplember 1964)

1960 — 1964

VOLKSWAGENWERK AG:- WOLFSBURG

Germany



CONTEMNTS

Confrols and instruments 3
Operating instructions 7
Practical driving 2
Cold weather hints 26
Lubrication 29
Care of fires 38
Care of vehicle 40
Maintenance 44
General description 63
Technical dala &7
Bulb chart 73
Lubrication chart 75
Maintenance charl 76
Index 77
Tools and accessories inside back cover

If you want te learn the most impeoriant information about
your Volkswagen Transporter quickly, please read the first
three seclions:

Controls and instruments Page 3
Operafing insfructions Page 7
Practical driving Page 21

This manual is valid for the 1200 and 1500 Transporfer
(¥ and 1 Ton payload). All 1500 Transporier lechnical detail
which differs is printed in blue.




CONTROLS AND INSTRUMENTS

The first thing you must do is become familiar with the confrols and instrumenis
of your new VW Transporter. Sit behind the wheel, make yourself comforiable,
and get acquainted with all the various levers, swiiches and controls. Some of
the features you may already know. Check your present knowledge against
this complete list.

THE VEHICLE KEYS

Only one key is required for the locks in the vehicle doors and rear panel and
to eperale the slarler-ignition lock (29). If your vehicle is equipped with o
steering-ignition lock you will receive a second key. It is advisable to make a
note of the key number and keep it with the vehicle decuments. If a key is
lost, you can then quole the number when ordering a replacement from your
VW Dealer.

INSTRUMENTS:

1 - Fuel gouge

2 -Warning light - Red - Generalor and cocling
3 - Speedomeler and mileage recorder

4 - Warning light - Green - Flashing indicalors
5-Warning light - Blue - Headlight high beam
6 - Warning light - Green - Qil pressure






ey T
" et

7 - Swilch for cab lighting
8 - Fresh air distributor

9 - Fresh air regulator lever

10 - Steering wheel

11 - Horn button

12 - Lighling switch and instrument light conirol
13 - Windshield wiper switch

14 - Turn indicalor switch

15 - Switch for load compartment light
16 - Gear lever

17 - Warm air control

18 - Hand brake

19 - Square key

20 - Accelerator

21 - Brake pedal

22 - Clutch pedal

23 - Dimmer switch

24 - Healing control knob

25 - Door window fastener

26 - Inside door handle

27 - Vent wing lock button

28 - Vent wing laslener

25 - Steering/ignifion lock



The model designation and the chassis and engine numbers are enfered in the
vehicle documents. The Police or Traffic Depariment may check whether or not
the infermation in the papers corresponds exaclly with that en your vehicle.

THE IDENTIFICATION PLATE
is on the right hand side of the
air duct in the cab.

Up fo Chassis No. 1200097, the
idenfification plofe was localed
in the engine compartment on the

right.

THE CHASSIS NUMBER
is stamped on the engine cover
plate near the battery.

THE ENGINE NUMBER
is on the crankcase flange for the
generator support.




OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

BEFORE YOU DRIVE AWAY

please check

engine oil level

fan belt tension

quantity of fuel in the fank

tire pressures

efficiency of brakes

position of rear view mirror

and, if driving at night
or in foggy weather,

the exierior lights



The engine compariment lid is opened with the square key which is localed
in @ holder in the cab near the left headlamp housing. To close the lid, just
lower it and let the lock engage.

Up to Chassis Mo. 1222025, the engine compariment lid was supported by a
bracket which was rel. d by pressing on the horizental arm.

ENGINE OIL LEVEL

The oil level should be beiween the
two marks on the dipstick and must
never be below the lower mark. Wipe
the dipslick clean before checking.

The vehicle must be on a level surface
when the oil level is checked otherwise
the dipslick reading will be inaccurate.
Do not check the il immedialely affer
stopping the vehicle. Wait ot least




5 minules to give the oil in the engine time fo drain down info the bottom of the
crankease,

Try lo always use the same brand of gasoline engine HD oil. Further delails
about the viscosity of the oil fo be used are given on pages 27, 31 and 32.

FAN BELT

The V-belt drives the generator and the fan. Perfec! condition and correct
tension ensures long belt life and adequate engine cooling. Checking is very
simple: when pressed with the finger, the beli must yield approximately 15 mm.
If you find any signs of wear, such as froyed edges, see your VW Dealer.
Although the belt has a long service life, always carry a spare on the vehicle.
Delails of belt adjustment or replacement are given on page 45.

a=15mm. [.6"]

FUEL TANK

The tank has a capacily of 40 liters (10.6 U.S. gals., 8.8 Imp. gals.), which is
sufficient for a dislance of about 400 kilomeiers (250 miles).

The tank filler neck on the righl-hand side of the vehicle is accessible alter
opening the cover wilh the square key delivered with the vehicle,



Up to Chassis No. 802 985, the fuel tank was fitted with a tap which could be
operaled from the fronl seal. Top positions:

1 - open
2 - reserve
3 - closed

The fuel gauge shows the amount of fuel in the tank. When the needle is on
“R" (Reserve) it is time fo refuel at the next opportunily. The 5 liters remaining
in the fank will last for about 50 km. (30 miles).

The choice of fuel type and brand is left enfirely to you. The VW engine is so
designed that it will run suhsfaclorlly on all normal repulable fuels. All good

brands, mcludmg mgulur und' it are dislinguished by their con-
sistant I | ti-knock properties and freedom from harm-
ful ingredients.



THE TIRES

deserve and require your particular
altention. A special seclion deals with
the care of the tires on poge 38. The
riding comfort and fthe readholding of
your Transporier will greatly depend on
their condition. Maintaining correct fire
pressures and avoiding driving abuses
are the most impeorlant focters in
obfaining maximum fire life. Check
regularly and keep fires inflated fo the
Proper pressures.

The pressures for the various models are
given on page &9.

THE BRAKES

should be chedked while the vehicle is in metion before starling out on a trip to
make sure they are in good working order. The section “Apply the Brakes
Genily” on page 15 deals with the correct application of brakes under various
circumstances.

GOOD EXTERIOR LIGHTS

are the firsi requiremen! of safe night driving. The three positions of the light
swilch are the following:

Fully pushed in — Off.

Pulled out to first stop — Parking light, lail and license plate lights.

Fully pulled out — Headlight high or low beams (depending on
position of foot dimmer switch), fail and license
plate lights.

When the lighting switch knob is pulled out to either the first or second stop,
the instrument light is aulematically furned on. By turning the knob, a variable
degree of instrument lighting is obfained; turning the knob lo exireme left
turns out the light entirely. When checking the lighting system, do not forget
the two stop lights which should light up when the brake pedal is depressed
with the ignifion turned on.



STARTING THE ENGINE

The ignition and slarler are swilched on, one affer the other, by means of the
combined starier-ignifion switch. As starter operation stresses the battery heavily,
other big current users, such as the headlights, windshield wiper and radio,
should not be swilched on when starling. Make sure, also, that the gear shift
lever is in neviral.

First switch on the ignition by turning the key fo the right uniil the red and green
warning lights in the speedometer come on. Then operate the starler without
delay by turning the key further fo the right.

At femperatures above freezing point or when the engine is sfill warm, depress
the accelerator pedal slightly while operating the starter. Only when the engine
is very warm should the leralor be fully dep d

At femp below freezing point and when the engine is cold, de-
press the accelerator pedal fully and then release il before switching on Ihe
ignifion. This enables the aulomalic choke device to close the choke valve. As

the engine and fransmission oils lend fo become thick when cold, you should

12



also decluich when slarling so thal the starter motor only has fo turn the
engine. As soon as the engine starls, release the ignition key so that the siarter
is swilched off. You can then drive off siraight away as the choke valve opens
aulomalically as the engine warms up and regulates the idling speed fo suil
the engine femperature. Do not race the engine when it is complefely cold.
If the engine does not start within the first 10 seconds, pause for about the
same length of time fo rest the battery before repeating the starfer operation.
The ignition will have fo be swilched off first and then on again as a non-repeal
lock in the switch prevenis the starter from being operaled repeatedly when
the ignition is on and thus being damaged by the engine when if is running.
The starting procedure should nol be inferrupted if the engine is heard fo fire
a few fimes without starling,

If your vehicle hos a sleering-ignition lock, the engine is starfed in the same
manner,

Caution

Be careful when starfing the engine inside your garage. Keep the door and
windows open so that the exhaust fumes con escape. These confain deadly
carbon de which is a colorl less and odorless gas.

MOYING OFF

is exiremely easy, if you observe the following:

1 - Depress the cluich pedal as far as possible. Keep it in that position.
2 - Shift 1o the first gear. Release the hand brake.

3 - Engage the clutch by allowing the pedal fo return slowly, and simulianecusly
depress the acceleralor pedal. The vehicle will start fo move forward.

4 - Gradually § the on the I pedal and remove your
foot :ompletely from lhe clutch pedal, as the cluich is now fully engaged.




Shifling to second gear is equally
simple:

1-Take your fool off the accelerator
pedal, simulteneously depressing the
cluich pedal.

2 - Shift gear lever into second position.

3 -Engage the clulch gently by grad-
vally taking your foot off the pedal,
and af the same time depressing the
accelerator pedal.

You now know how to “shift gears”, and may at will shift to third and fourth
posilions. As you have noficed the accelerafor and cluich pedals are operaled
imul ly, bul in opposile directions. It is the coordinafion of these opera-
tions that brings skill in shiffing gears.

THE REVERSE GEAR

should never be engaged unless the vehicle is ot a standsfill. To engoge the
reverse gear, first press down the gear lever verfically, move it to the left and
pull it rearwards.

SHIFTING TO A LOWER GEAR
This is what you should do in dense cily fraffic, or with sharp furns ahead of
you, or when driving up-hill.

1 - Release accelerator pedal and depress cluich pedal.

2 - Shift to 314, 2nd or 15! gear respectively.

3 - Release cluich pedal and dep ! pedal Iy

Of course, this lakes less fime to do than it does to describe. We do not wanl
fo bore you with a fechnical discourse, but it may be of interest to you to
know that, when shifting down, the synchromesh device ensures meshing of the
gears withoul clash, os the lower gear is synchronized so thal both gears are
furning at the same speed,

14



Te ensure correct synch h tion, it is tial that the clulch is fully
disengoged when shifting gears. II the cluich pedal is only partially depressed,
the gears will be difficult fo and the synch h units will wear

premalurely.

To avoid undue sirain on fransmission and engine, shifting down should only
be effected within the speed range of the lower gear i. e.

1200 Transporfer 1500 Tronsporter — /s and 1 Ton
from 4th into 3rd gear belween 65 between 75 and 30 kph (46 and
and 30 kph (40 and 20 mph) and 20 mph)

from 3rd info 2nd gear between between 45 and 20 kph (28 and
40 and 20 kph (25 and 12 mph). 12 mph)

The 12! gear is only used for moving off, driving at walking pace, or on very
steep inclines.

After a short period of practice, you will fake pleasure in shiffing the gears
properly and obtain the ulmost salisfaction from the efficient performance of
your new Transporter. Under no circumstances should you be afraid to shift
to a lower gear, or even iry o aveid shifling occasi y by merely “slipping”
(partly disengaging) the clulch.

Do nof use clutch pedal as a foot-rest while driving your vehicle.

APPLY THE BRAKES GENTLY

The brakes responds fo even the slightest foot p | ing the pi

will slow the vehicle down progressively. However, avoid locking the wheels.
Locked wheels will not shorten the braking distance but may cause you fo lose
control over the movement of the vehicle and will afiect the fires adversely.

Here are a few rules on braking:
Use your brakes before, not while making a turn.

It is neither praciical nor economical to shift fo o lower gear far ahead of a furn.
Do not hesitate fo use the brakes and fo shift sherily before eniering a curve
lerate while still tiafing it.

so that you may ac

To jom on the brokes suddenly can only be juslified when danger is ahead.
Nevertheless, it is advisable fo check the full braking efficiency from time fo
time fo familiarize yourself with the reaction of the vehicle and with the actual
siopping distance. Never forget fo look in the rear view mirror fo make sure

15



that you will nol endanger any vehicle that might be following you. Operate
your brakes especially genily when ithe road is wet or covered with ice as
locked wheels will result in skidding.

When driving downhill, make use of the braking capacity of the engine com-
pression by shiffing lo the gear which you would use in driving up-hill. You
will aitain a higher degree of safely and at the same fime you will save and
preserve the brokes if you use them only fo conirol the speed occasionally.
The ignition must never be swilched off when going downhill.

STOPPING THE YEHICLE

Take your fool off the acceleralor pedal and apply the brakes gently. Shorily
before the vehicle comes fo a full stop, depress the cluich pedal and place
the gear lever in neulral. The engine confinues to idle.

If you wish fo swilch off the engine, merely furn the ignition key to the lefi.

On wehicles with the steering-ignition lodk, it is imporlant fo remember
not to withdraw ihe ignition key unfil the vehicle is stationary as the steering
is locked when the key is in the “Halt" position.

MISTED WINDOWS

will greally reduce visibility. This is brought about by the humidily from the
passengers’ breath in the car and a low oulside femperature. By using fhe
vent windows infelligenily suificient fresh air can be provided while the used
air is sucked out. Mot only will the windows remain clear but so will your
head.

THE CAB SEATS

are divided inlo an adjustable driver's seat and a seal bench. The driver's
seal can be adjusied longiludinally, even when the vehicle is in motion, by
litting the adjusting lever and sliding the seat forward or backward until the
bes| ilion is obfained. Affer adjusti ensure ihat the lever engages

properly so thal the seal dees nol slide unintentionally while driving.

The angle of the back rest can be altered by turning the two adjusting
SCraws.

The seal bench can be tipped forward and taken out easily.

16

i



A — Adjusling screws

Silling and driving for long periods places a cerfain amount of sirain on the
human body. It is, therefore, important to adjust the seat correclly fo your
individual requirements, and so aveoid unnecessary faligue.

Up to Chassis No. 971 499, the Transporter was fitted with a full-width front seal
which could not be moved when the vehicle was in molion. Backrest and seaf
can be moved independently fo three different positions.

THE REAR VIEW MIRROR

can be adjusted from the driver's seal to suit individual requirements. Sef it so
that you can see the entire width of the road behind the vehicle for a greal
distonce without furning the head or the upper part of the body.

THE SUN VISORS

can be swivelled s the door wind fo give p
from the side.

against dazzle

THE INTERIOR LIGHT

in the cab is operaled by a switch
built into the lamp.

The light in the loading compart-
ment or passenger compariment
is operated by the tumbler swilch
siluated on the left hand side of
the instrument panel below the
speedometer.

17




THE WINDSHIELD WIPERS

operate when the knob on the left of the speedometer is pulled out,

The wiper blades should be removed occasionally and cleaned thoroughly with
a hard brush and methylated spirils or a sirong delergent solution. Parficularly
during long dry periods they tend fo become clogged with far sploshes and
insects. The blades should be renewed once a year.

YENTILATION
Of the cab and loading compariment fakes place via a duct on the roof panel
when the vehicle is moving. The t of air admitted can be lated by

moving the lever on the left side of the duct o one of three positions, In the
rear posilion the duct is closed completely.

a - Fresh air
regulator
lever
1-0n
2-Off

b - Fresh air

distribution

1 - Cab

2 - Loading
comparl-
ment or
passenger
compart-
mant

The fresh air can be distributed to cab or loading compartment by means of
the lever below the duct. When set across the duct, the air is direcled fo
the cab and when set lengthwise the loading or f ger compartment is
ventilated, When the lever is set belween the end posifions, air is directed to
both parts.

18



THE SUN ROOF

is free lo slide when the locking lever is turned lo the left. It may be fixed in any
desired position by merely twisting the lever fo the right. It is good practice,
however, o open the roof fully prior fo sliding it fo the desired pesition. This
will not only make the opened roof look better, bul will alse fold the material
properly.

To close the sliding roof, turn the handle to the left first, then pull the roof
forwards unlil the locking hook engages and furn handle to the right.

If you have a Pick-Up nole the following: When the cover is wet from rain or
washing, always let it dry on the vehicle fo aveid shrinkage.

SLIDING DOOR

If your Transporler has a sliding door instead of the normal wing door,
nole the following insfruclions:

To open the door, press the handle down. The door slides back easily and is
held open by a lever.



To close the door, press the handle down and slide the door forwards firmly
until it engages. Then pull the handle up so that the rear edge of the door
contacts the body properly.

The door can be locked lo prevent pilfering.
Please remember that the sliding door must always be closed when the vehicle
is in molion.

To get oul of the passenger compariment, just pull the door handle fo the rear.
When the vehicle is in molion, the door can be secured by pressing the locking
lever forward.

THE ASH TRAY

in the instrumeni panel can be easily
1 by pushing it up is from

below the panel.

The ash frays in the passenger com-
pariment of the VW Micro Bus are
pulled up for removal.




PRACTICAL
DRIVING

¢

/|

BREAKING-IN INSTRUCTIONS

are not necessary for the Transporter. The most modern production and inspec-
fion methods have made it possible fo dispense with the initial speed resirictions
which are nermally required. You can drive the vehicle af full speed from the
first day.

It is advisable, however, o cbserve certain fundomental driving rules of all
times. You can influence the performance and service life of your vehicle con-
siderably by doing this.

Always keep the vehicle speed within the permissible ranges for the various
gears.

1200 TRANSPORTER

1 gear 0—20kph [ 0—12 mph)
2rd gear 10—40kph [ 6—25 mph)
31d gear 20—65 kph [12—40 mph)
Top gear 30—95 kph [20—60 mph)

1500/ %/s Ton TRANSPORTER 1500 /1 Ton TRANSPORTER
1% 0— 25 kph [ 0—15 mph] 0— 20 kph [ 0—12 mph]
2nd 40— 45 kph [ 6—28 mph) 10— 40 kph { 6—25 mph]
3d 20— 75 kph (12—46 mph) 20— 70 kph [12—43 mph]
4th  30—105 kph [20—65 mph) 30—105 kph [20—65 mph)

So do not rev the engine foo high in neuiral nor when driving in the individual
gears.

On the other hand, do not labor the engine by driving foo slowly in the gears.
Always change down in good fime on gradients and keep the engine at the
most faverable rpm.

2



ECONOMICAL OPERATION

is one of the outstanding features of your vehicle. However, geffing a few exfra
miles frem each gallen depends on the manner in which you handle your
vehicle and use the gears.

When acceleraling,

depress the acceleralor pedal slowly and only to such an exlent as is necessary
to reach the desired speed. Depressing the accelerator pedal rapidly dees not
improve accelerafion, but results in an increased fuel consumption.

Do not “pump” the accelerator pedal

unless circumstances require it. Even the small quantity of fuel addifionally
discharged by the accelerator pump each fime the acceleralor pedal is de-
pressed results in a marked increase in the overall fuel consumption.

Drive your vehicle smoothly and fo suit the circumsiances

both when in city traffic and on main roads. Adapt the speed of the vehicle lo
prevailing road and fraffic conditions. A good driver accelerates gradually,
slows down in fime, and ufilizes the braking power of the engine. Make use of
the full acceleration capacity and the excellent brakes of your Transporier only
when you really need fo.

HOW TO DRIVE AT HIGH SPEED WITHOUT SACRIFICING FUEL
ECONOMY

When you have accelerated o the desired speed, slowly let the accelerator
pedal refurn fo the position which just maintains this speed. This pracfice is
especially economical when driving on highways. If you atfach particular impor-
tance to economy and alse fo a fair average spaed you will be well advused to
select a suitable cruising speed in the most efficient range of F

The mast economical speed in fourth gear is belween 40—70 kph (25—43 mph)
on the 1200 Transporter, and 40—85 kph (25—52 mph) on the 1500 Transporier,

The fuel consumpfion does not go up equally with the speed; it increases more
rapidly af higher speeds. Perhaps you are aware of the fact that air resistance
is an obstacle for all vehicles particularly at high speeds. Due fo the simple lines
of your Transy , the air resish is relatively low, but it should be
remembered that high road speed alwaoys involves a greater fuel consumption.

22



WATCH THE ROAD

closely while driving. You should now be able fo operate the
various levers, swilches and tral t tically. Furtk

your Transporter will “fell” you on its own accord when it
needs aftention.

FLASHING INDICATORS ——————————————— Green Arrows
The direction indicators lie oulside the driver's vision. Howaver,
the green indicalor light shows when they are in operation. The
direction indicator swilch can be operated without taking the hand
off the sieering wheel.

OIL PRESSURE
The oil pressure of your vehicle is as important as th I"r
When the ignifion is turned on, the green oil pressure I[§l
on. The light should go out when the engine is starie
oil pressure increases.

IMPORTANT I the green light goes on when the engin:
the chances are thal the oil circulation has been i
which means that the lubricalion of the engine has cea:
al once and check the level of the oil before you consult a '
Station. If the lamp flashes occasionally when the engine is wai
and running slowly it does nof indicafe irouble if it goes oul again
as the speed increases.

GENERATOR AND COOLING ——————————— Red Light
are confrolled simulfaneously by a red light. The light will show
when the ignition is turned on and when the engine is running at
low speed. The light should go out as speed is increased.

WARNING |f the red light goes on while you are driving the
vehicle, the fan belt may be broken. Step and find out what is
wrong, for if the belt is broken, the cooling is disrupted and the

g ftor ne longer ch

HEADLIGHTS Blue Light
The high beam of your headlights can be blinding fo oncoming
drivers. You know y If how wnpl t and dang this is.

For this reason, ba considerate. The blue light will fell you when
the high beam is swilched on. Just depress the dimmer swilch fo
transfer the headlighis from high fo low beam.



SPEED

You may offen under-estimate the speed of your Transporler at first. Special
altention should be paid, therefore, fo the speed. ter during the initial
period.

SAFETY FIRST

Safely for yourself, and safety for others, this is whal counits most. Your
Transporter is a vehicle with unequalled road helding, cornering stability
and acceleralion. Do not allow the feeling of securily and salety which you will
acquire affer a few miles fo make you careless.

Therefore, adjust the speed of your Transporler to the conditions of road,
traffic and weather, and always be ready to bring it fo o siop when it is neces-
sary. Be parficularly careful when driving on wet or icy roads, for even a
Transperler is apt fo skid when not driven carefully under such conditions.

PASSING OTHER YEHICLES

Pass other vehicles with consideration. Always be sure that the road is clear
ahead of you, and look out for vehicles approaching you from the opposite
direction, A brief look in your rear view mirror will fell you whether another
vehicle is aboul fo pass you from behind. If you have to shifi to a lower gear,
do il before, not while, possing other vehicles.

And here is another warning: Mever fry lo overlake when approaching a curve,
where vision is not clear, and never overlake al the crest of a hill or at
crossroads. You never can fell what lies ahead of you.

Be fair and do not accelerate when another car fries to pass you. You will
endanger your life and those of others.

STOPPING YOUR TRANSPORTER TEMPORARILY

When stopped al an obsiruction, a traffic light or railroad crossing, do not
wait with the clutch pedal pressed down and the gear engaged. Shift fo first
gear shortly before moving on again, if will preserve the clulch.

24



PARKING YOUR TRANSPORTER

in a space between iwo vehicles parked af the curb can be easier if you heed

the following advice:
Stop your vehicle level with the vehicle in front of the space. Turn the
steering wheel sharply to the right and back your vehicle slowly info
the gap.

§ L I e e I

= I == =

When the front bumper of your Transperfer is even with the rear bumper
of the vehicle ahead of you, turn the steering wheal fully fo the lefi, and
back up furiher toward the curb.

) P

s = X X I ] =3

Mow turn the sieering wheel fo the right again and pull up a litlle bit,
unlil both ends of the vehicle come as close to the curb as possible,

) D -

‘When paorking on a sleep gradient, set the hand brake fo stop the vehicle
rolling. As a precauti it is advisable fo ge first or reverse
gear in addition fo the hund brake. And do nol forgel fo lake the key out of
the ignition swilch before you leave your vehicle. If a steering-ignition lock
is fitled, remove the key at the “Hall” pesition. This locks the sieering and
prolecis the vehicle against theit.

Prior to locking the driver's door, secure the door on the other side by lowering
the inside door handle.

It is advisable to lock the door windows when leaving the vehicle for any
length of fime.

Important: Remove key from lack only when vehicle is stationary.

25



COLD WEATHER HINTS

IN WINTER

you will greatly appreciafe the air cooling and the heating of your vehicle. You
may leave your car out in the bitter cold without fear. The air-cocled engine
will always start readily and will heat up the inlerior of the car quickly and
uniformly.

THE WARM AIR HEATING

can be regulated by a rolary knob sifuated at the right-hand side under the seat:
Anti-clockwise — On (1)
Clockwise — Off (2)

Warm air o the defroster nozzles and fo the feet is further conirolled by the
distributor in front of the hand brake lever.

Leverup —a— Warm air to the foot well
Lever down — b — Warm air lo the defrosier nozzles

When the lever is between these posilions, the warm air is distribuled fo foot
well and windshield.

Heating efficiency can be considerobly increased by opening a vent window
so that the blower can force the warm air more easily into the otherwise well
sealed inferior.

26



ENGINE OIL
of SAE 30 grade will fend fo thicken aj t i around f ing point and

may cause difficult starting. As soon as winter lemperalures are expecled,
change over in good time fo @ thinner grade of engine oil. Delails of the various

oils to be used are given on page 32.

If you only drive mainly sherl distances and in city traffic in the winter we
recommend that you have the engine oil changed al shorler inltervals, say
every 2500 km (1500 miles) using the specified HD oil of course. Should you
only drive a few hundred miles a month under these conditions, if is advisable
to have the oil changed every 6 fo B weeks. At other times these addifional
ch are y and unac ical,

In counlries with arclic climates and temperatures below —25% C (—13° F) the
engine oil should be changed every 1250 km (750 miles).

TRANSMISSION OIL

The SAE 90 oil can generally be used all the year round. It need enly be
replaced by fhe thinner SAE 80 grade in countries with arclic climafes.

THE CHASSIS

is parficulorly exposed lo the cold and wet weather in winfer. You are there-
fore strongly odvised to adhere siricily fo our instructions for lubrication. If,
in addition, you spray the botlom of the vehicle with a suitable anfi-corrosion
oil, as a protection against rusting, you will prolong the life of your Transporter.

THE BRAKES

of all automobiles are more or lass exposed fo splashing water which in winfer
is apt lo freeze in the brake drums. Therefore, when parking your vehicle, do
not set the hand broke but shift fo first or lo reverse gear.

THE DOOR LOCKS

can freeze up in the winter, especially if waler gefs info the lock cylinder when
washing the vehicle. You should, therefore, not aim the water jet directly at
the lock, or better sfill, cover the key hole up when washing. A frozen lock
can be opened by warming the key before inserfion and then squirling anti-
freeze into the lock cylinder straight away.

7



TIRES

Worn fires are apt fo cause frouble in winler. For safely’s sake replace them
in fime,

M -+ S tires with special heavy lreads give good read helding in snew and
slush, They can be fitted fo all four wheels, but should not be filled fo the front
wheels only.

Betler sfill are M + 5 ice fires (spiked) which increase the safely margin even
on hard snow and ice. Even with these lires, which should always be fitied io
all four wheels, you should not allow yourself fo be misled info driving faster
than you would under the same condilions with normal M + S lires,

In general, special winter fires only have real advantages when conditions on
the roads are really wintry. For safely reasons, it is not advisable fo drive o
vehicle fifted with any type of winler lire at lop speed. You cannot expect a
winter tire to have the same degree of adhesion on dry snow-free roads as
a normal fire. Furthermore, under these conditions M + 5 fires wear rapidly,
parficularly at high speeds.

Snow chains, in conjunction with normal and winter fires can only be used on
the rear wheels. Only thin chains which do nol stand clear of the fire fread and
inner wall more than 15 mm, including t are suitable, When driving
over long sirelches of road which are free of snow, the chains should be
removed. They serve no useful purpose here and merely damage the fires and
wear oul quickly.

THE BATTERY

is under grealer strain in winter thon in warmer secsons becouse of the
increased consumption of current when siarting the engine and using the
lights at night. Besides this it is a characleristic feature of any battery that its
efficiency decreases af lower temperatures. I the vehicle is used mostly over
short disfances, the batiery may require additional recharging.

Keep the ballery well mainfained and the ground cables and cennections
between ballery and starter clean,

SPARK PLUGS

The normal gap is 0.7 mm. (.0287). In y cold il ion of the
gops fo 0.4—0.5 mm. (,016"—.020") will aid cold starting considerably.

28



LUBRICATION

PROPER LUBRICATION IS OF VITAL IMPORTANCE TO YOUR
TRANSPORTER

The extra lime spent in ing these rec dati will be amply
reworded in the long run by your vehicle's efficient performance. It is up fo
you to maintain the standard of safely offered by your YW Transperier, and
to ensure the long life and good service which you have the right fo expect
from this truly economical vehicle,

TO LUBRICATE CORRECTLY MEANS TO LUBRICATE CAREFULLY AND
AT THE PRESCRIBED INTERVALS

Therefore, do nol shy at the work connecled with regular lubrication, A Lubri-
cation Chart can be found on page 75, indicating the correct mileages af which
fo lubricate. The Service Booklel makes it possible for you to have your Trans-
porter lubricated in on authorized workshop by skilled hands, al lowest cost and
in @ minimum of fime. You really cannet afford lo miss this opportunity.

ENGINE OIL CHANGE

Regular oil changes are necessary even if the very besi brand of HD oil is used
because dirly il in the engine means increased wear and reduces service life.

29



Ol Strainer

with covar

Qil Drain Plug

for crankcase

Magnetic Oil
Drain Plugs

lor rear axle and
transmission

Oil Filler Plug

Qil Drain Plug
lor reduction gears
al rear wheals

The oil is drained, when warm, by removing the plug in the il sirainer cover
plate. Flushing is not necessary but the strainer must be removed and cleaned
al every oil change.

1 - Caskal

2 - Ol sirainer

1 - Gokel

4 - Bollom plale

5 - Ol drain plug and seal
6 - Nul and spring wosher

30




The gasket and the copper washers under the cap nuls must alwoys be renewed.
The engine is then filled with 2.5 liters of HD oil (5.3 US pints / 4.4 Imp. pints).

TYPES OF LUBRICANT

Due fo the defergent properties of the HD oil, the fresh oil will lock very dark
affer the vehicle has been running for enly a sherl time. This need not worry
you and under normal operating conditions there is no reason whatever fo
change the oil af shorfer inlervals than every 5000 km (3000 miles). We only
recommend more frequenl oil changes — every 2500 km / 1500 miles — in the
winter if you drive mainly short distances and in cily traffic. If you only drive
a few hundred miles a month under these conditions it is advisable lo have
the cil changed every 6 fo 8 weeks.

are about —25%

In couniries with arctic where {
the oil should be changed every 1250 km (750 mlles]

3



SOME MORE INFORMATION ABOUT OIL

When changing and topping up the oil, fry fo always use the same brand of
HD oil for gasoline engines. The quality of medern oils produced by reputable
firms is so good that the choice of brand is left entirely fo you. The VW engine
makes no demands in respect of oil qualify which cannot be fulfilled by every
well known and popular brand. It is best fo select "your” oil at the first 500 km
oil change and stick fo this brand on all occasions. Should you have any
doubis at all, your YW Dealer will be pleased to advise you.

The classification of oil info various viscosity grades is shown by the designa-
fion SAE 30, SAE 20 W/20 and so on. The viscosily of a lubricant indicates ifs
resistance lo flow al a given femperalure. The VW engine only requires two
different viscosity grades which are used, according fo season of year, as follows:

SAE 30 in warm seasons and all the year in counliries with hol climates.

SAE20W/20 In the winter.

or

SAE{0W in areas where the averoge temperafure is below —15°% C
(59 F).

SAES W In countries with arctic climates and temperalures below —25° C
(—13° F).

All SAE grades cover a temperalure range of about 40° and the ranges of
two nalghbounng grades averlap by the least 20° C. Brief variations in tem-
P can therefore be disregarded. For the same reason
it is also quite in order fo mix oils of differeni viscosilies when oil has fo be
added between oil changes and the viscosily of the oil in the engine no longer
corresponds fo the aclual temperature. This is subject of course fo the stipula-
tion that the same brand of oil must be used.

In some countries, oils are classified according fo the APl system (American
Pefroleum Instifute). Under this system HD oils suitable for the YW engine are
designated “For Service MS".

Additives should not be mixed with HD wils.

a2



TRANSMISSION AND DIFFERENTIAL

The transmission and differential gears are combined in the ission cose
and both lubricoted with the some hypoid oil. Timely oil changes have a
beneficial effect on the smooth running of the gear frains. The old oil is drained
by removing both the magnefic drain plugs while the oil is at operaling
temperature.

Then refill with 2.5 liters of hypoid oil (5.3 U.5. pints, 4.4 Imp. pints).

The magnefic drain plugs should be thoroughly cleaned at 500, 5,000
kilomelers (300, 3,000 miles) and then ol every iransmission oil change.

As the plugs can only reftain o limited amouni of depe: the specified
cleaning is parficularly imporiant when the gears are being run-in. The drain
plugs should be removed one affer the other and the holes blocked tempo-
rarily with a wooden plug.

The oil level must be checked regularly bety oil o and topped up
as necessary, The oil should be up fo the edge of the filfer hole.

Additives should not be used with hypoid oil.

33



REDUCTION GEAR

Eoch reduction geor case should be refilled with 0.25 liters of hypoid oil
[0.53 U.S. pint, 0.44 Imp. pint] of the some intervals as the fransmission case.

STEERING GEAR

The steering assembly
should be lubricated exclu-
sively with SAE 90 hypoid
oil, and under no circum-
stances with grease or any
other oil. The level of the
oil in the sieering case
should be kept at the
lower edge of the filler
plug hole.

34

P—



CHASSIS

Proper lubrication of the front axle bearing poinis can only be ensured by
raising the front axle so that the weight is taken off the wheels,

The grease points on the oxle tubes, king pins and swing lever shaft should ba
greased every 2500 km (1500 miles).

Up to Chassis Mo. 829 681 it was necessary fo grease the lie-rod and draglink
ends, the pedal cluster and the two hondbrake cables,

35



When the vehicle is driven frequenily ever bad roads it is advisable to grease
the king pins in between the normal lubricalion services, that is, approximately
every 1250 km (750 miles). Before greasing, the nipples should be wiped clean
with o rag fo prevent dirt from being forced into the bearings. Do not allow
grease fo get on fo the broke heses and fires. Even small amounis must be
removed immedialely.

Please check the dust seals of the maintenance free fie rod ends for damage
and securily al every lubricalion service. Domaged seals should be renewed
as soon as possible.

The accelerator, cluich and healing cables and the adjusting nul for the cluich
cable sheuld be checked for freedom of once a year, preferably al
the beginning of the cold season. If necessary, clean and grease the parts.

THE FRONT WHEEL BEARINGS
are packed with grease al the factory. The hub caps must be free from greose.

According fo the mainfenance chart the front wheel bearings are fo be cleaned
and repacked with grease as specified under the heading “Lubricanis” every
50,000 km. (30,000 miles). The brake drums must be removed for this purpose.
Finally the front wheel bearings musi be adjusied. In order fo aveid damage fo
the bearings this operalion should be carried out by o VW Dealer.

36



DRIVER'S SEAT |
The upper and lower surfaces of the runners for the driver's seat should be |
greased lightly to ensure the desired freedom of movement. The runners should

be cleaned with a rag before the grease is applied.

DOORS AND LOCKS

The door hinges should be oiled at every lubrication service or, betfer siill,
once a week offer dust and dirt has been removed. The lid hinges should
also be lubricated with eil.

Door cylinder locks should be treafled with graphite. Dip the key info the
graphite, insert key and move it back and forth several fimes.

37



WHEELS AND TIRES

In addition lo lire pressures, the mode of driving has a considerable influence
on fire wear. Ropid acceleration, hard braking and fast cornering cause ex-
cessive and uneven fire wear.

Do not overload the vehicle and try fo protect the fires from intense sunlight,
fuel and oil.

From fime fo fime the fires should be examined for embedded foreign matter
and external damage. The fires should be replaced when the tread depth is
down fo 1 mm. because beyond this limit the fires are unsafe. If uneven wear
is noticed offer a considerable mileage, consull your VW Service Station.

For smooth running al high speeds and fo obtain long fire life, it is imper-
fant to have the wheels bal ically and dy ically when fires have
been repaired. As, affer long running periods the whaels can be out of balance
owing lo naltural wear of the fires, they should be balonced statically and
dynamically every 10,000 km. (6,000 miles).

The spare wheel is slowed in the cab
behind the bench seat and is securad
with a refaining bracket and wing nul.
To take the wheel out, jusi fip the seat
forwards.

The jack and other fools are also siowed
underneath the seaf.

On the Pick-up the spare wheel is
located in the load compartment under
the platiorm.




CHANGING WHEELS
Changing a lire on the road is cerfainly not pleasani. However, it will be easier
after you have read these few lines.

1 - Set the handbrake securely and bleck the
wheel opposite the one fo be removed o
prevent the vehicle from shiffing off the
jack,

2 - Insert jock info the square tube below the
body and furn the hexagon head unfil the
foot touches the ground.

3 - Remove wheel cap with cap removal lool.

4 - Loosen wheel bolis with the socket wrench
before wheel is fully jacked up.

5 - Raise vehicle until tire clears ground.
6 - Remove wheel bolfs and take off wheel.

7 - When reinstalling the wheel, operale the
jack until the five holes in the wheel are
nearly lined up with the holes in the brake
drum,

8 - Firsl, inserl one wheel bolt only. Tighten it
enough fo allow the wheel to be swung
around this point by hand, uniil fhe
remaining holes in the wheel and brake
drum ceincide.

9 - Insert and tighten the remaining bolts unfil
the countersunk heads of the five bolis
are lered in the c
ses of the wheel.

recas-

10 - Tighten all bolfs diametrically eppesile in turn.
11 - Lawer the vehicle, remove jack and make sure that all bolts are tight.
12 - Install wheel cap and make sure that il is fighily seated.

39



CARE OF THE VW TRANSPORTER

CLEAN AND NEAT APPEARANCE

To keep the VW TRANSPORTER looking smart and new is a matter of pride
to the driver or owner of the vehicle. Regular and efficient care will protect
not only the cuter oppearance of the vehicle but also the bedy and the chassis.

WASHING YOUR YEHICLE

Wash your new VW Transporter frequently during the first weeks as this is
good for the finish. For washing you require a soft sponge for the bedy, a
soft brush for the wheels, o siurdy, long-handled brush for the chassis and
plenty of clear water. For drying you need a chamois.

The chassis ond lower part of the body should first be flushed with waler, fo
soak off the dirl, and afferwards a brush sheuld be used.

Spray the exlerior finish of body and wheels with waler until dirt is soaked off.
Do not allow a powerful jef of water fo hit the painted surface. Using plenty
of clear water, remove dirt with a sponge. Care should be faken fo clean the
sponge at shorl intervals to aveid scraiching the paintwork. There are some
approved auto soaps and defergents which greally facilitate this job. Aveid
the use of any product which has nol been recommended by your YW Dealer.
It is of utmost importance to wash the body thoroughly with water affer the
car-wash has been applied fo ensure that no fraces of it remain on the body.

After washing, dry off with a clean chamois fo prevent waler spots.

40



PRESERYATION [WAXING)

means lo restore fo the finish cerlain subslances it has lost by exposure to
the weather. As these substances are vitally imporiant fo the elasticity of the
finish, it is necessary lo apply a protective water-repellent coat of wax fo the
body. The inlensive cleaning effect of the shamg this prof
coating so that it should be renewed accordingly.

A preservative specially produced for the finish of your VW Transporter
can be oblained under the designation “L 190" from your YW Dedler. The
body should be waxed affer the first eight or ten weeks and then regularly af
intervals of from six fo eight weeks — in any case affer each seap or defergent
washing, as already mentioned. Applying the preservative is quile easy:
With a soft cloth, spread a thin film on the finish, then rub it down when dry
(after aboul 20 minutes), using polishing coton or a soft pelishing cloth, until
iridescent colors can no longer be seen when looking across the polished
surface al an angle. Of course, the vehicle must be washed and dried carefully
prior lo applying the preservafive.

POLISHING

You should polish your VW Transporler only if ils appearance has been
sirongly affecled by road dusl, sunlight and rain in consequence of insuf-
ficient care and if the application of the preservalive no longer resiores the
original lustre. Avoid the use of abrasives or chemically harmful products,
even if their first application seems fo give satisfactory resulls. A special
polish for ireating the synthetic-resin finish is also obtainable from your YW
Dealer under the designation “L 170". Prior to applying the polish, the car
must be washed and dried carefully. Dust or dirt should never be wiped off
dry. The polish should be applied with polishing colton — use a straight
horizontal or verlical motion rather than a circular motion. After some rubbing
you will feel o slight resistance, which indicates thal the ingredients of the
polish have setfled in the finish and that the selvent has evoporated. Now take
clean polishing coffon and rub the body down until the high gloss is restored.

Do not apply the polish on oo large an area of the body at a time.

A subsequent applicalion of preservalive gives you core-free pride in your
car for a long time.

Mever wash, wax or polish the vehicle in sunlight.

41




HOW TO REMOVYE SPOTS

Waler alone will nof always remove splashes of far, oil traces, "baked on® in-
secls, efc. On principle, such foreign matter should be removed as soon as pos-
sible, for if you neglect this, permanent damage fo the finish may be the result.

TAR SPOTS. An unpleosant sighl, o be noliced pariicularly on light-colored
vehicles, are finy far spots which show up on hot days when driving on newly
farred roads. Tar splashes have a fend to le the finish within a short
time and should be . [l fialely offer di y. On the rood, you
usually will have nothing at your disposal but fuel, which may be applied with
a soft cloth. Kerosene or turpentine oil may clso be used, After this, the frealed
spots should be washed with a mild, lukewarm defergent solution and rinsed,
in order to remove traces of the cleansing agent. It is, however, betler fo use
our preservalive already mentioned, which renders the treatment with soap
solufion unnecessary.

INSECTS are caught especially during the night, in hot weather, by the front end
of the vehicle. Once baked on they are very difficult fo remove with water and
sponge, but should be treated with lukewarm defergent solution.

PARKING UNDER TREES

Vehicles which are parked under frees for long periods in summer are often
found fo be covered with spofs. These spois can be removed fairly easily with
luk letergent solution if the treal is not del | foo long. It is
advisable io opply o coal of preservalive afferwards.

CLEANING SUN ROOF

The plastic cover of the sliding roof does not require any special altention, It is,
however, essential to clean the top regularly and in good time. When very dirly
it should be cl i with a delergent solution or a normal plastic cleaner. A
hard brush can be used fo clean the grained surface of the fop but foke care
that the brush does not scratch the paint at the edges of the sliding roof. Affer
cleaning, the top should be rinsed thoroughly with clear water.

42



Spols can be removed by wupmg with a benzine moistened cloth and then

hing with a luk m lution. The spots should not be removed
with paint thinner, chlorine based spot s or similar soluli as these
will attack the plastic material.

CHROMIUM-PLATED PARTS should be trealed with “Genuvine YW Chrome
Cleaner Chromlin” when dry. Apply Chromlin thinly and allow to dry for
10 minutes before polishing with a dry clath.

CARE OF THE UPHOLSTERY. Cleaning of leatheretle upholstery with a soft
cloth or soft brush is recommended. Special care should also be faken to remove
dust and dirt from the seams. Good resulls can be obtained vsing a soft brush
and a luk m delergent solution or a dry foam cleaner. Use the waler
sparingly, as the upholstery otherwise requires a long lime fo dry if water
frickles through the sfitches. Grease and paini spels should be wiped off before
they dry up. Soaked-in spols can be r d by carefully using a rag moist
ed with gasoline or alcohol. Spols caused by shoe polish can be removed with
furpentine. Use these agenis carefully and sparingly as ofherwise, they would
tend to dissolve the dusirepellent finish of the lealherette, Solvents such as
trichlor-ethylene or paint thinner should rol be used. Afier cleaning, the
leatherette should be dried thoroughly with a seoft cloth. So-called preservalives
are not suilable for leatheretie b they do not soak into the malerial and
will merely collect dust and make clothing dirty.

CLEANING GLASS. Windows can be cleaned by washing with warm waler and
wiping dry with a clean, soft linen cloth. To facilitate this fask on the windshield,
the arms of the windshield wipers may be lilled forward. To clean excep-
fionally dirty windows, use alcohol or | hold ia and luk water.

43



MAINTENANCE

The VOLKSWAGEN SERVICE ORGANIZATION offers you an exfensive netwaork
of Authorized VW Dealers, slaffed with well frained and experienced men and
equipped wilh all the special lools and appliances required o service your
vehicle. If ever you should need service when touring, or away from home, lock
for the well-known YW Service Sign. The workshop displaying this sign is your
assurance of the same expert, prompt, and courtecus service you are accusiomed
fo receive al home.

In case you canncot get to an authorized YW Workshop quickly and have o
carry oul small repairs yoursell, we have listed here the mosi important fasks
which are normally part of the mainl service. H , rapair jobs which
are beyond your copacity should be performed by the nearest VW Dealer.
There your YW Transporier will be given expert treatment by those familiar
with its construction.

This will save you fime, inconvenience and money.

Checking Air Cleaner

The ocil bath qir cleaner should be checked every 5000 km. (3000 miles).
All the dust present in the air drawn in by the engine is relained by the filter
insert in the upper part of the air cleaner and washed out when the vehicle is
in metion by the oil in the lower part of the cleaner. In time, this causes a layer
of sludge to form al the botiom of the lower parl. If the cleaner check reveals
that there is only 4—5 mm. (.16—.2") of oil above the sludge layer, the lower
part should be carefully cleaned and filled with fresh oil. The top part does not
need cleaning. However, if the filler insert hos become so dirly due fo overdue
cleaning or oil shorlage that the air inlet holes on the underside are parily
blocked, the encrusted dirl should be removed, preferably with a small piece
of wood.

A dirly filler insert not only reduces the engine oufpul, it can also cause
premalure wear in the engine. If the local condilions are such that the vehicle
is frequenily driven over very dusty roads it is advisable to clean the air
cleaner more offen.

The warm air control flop should be checked each fime for freedom of
movement. This flap regulates the flow of pre-heated air to the carburetor in
conjunclion with the speed of the engine.

Servicing Air Cleaner

Pull crankcase breather hose off air cleaner.
Pull warm air hose off air cleaner inlake elbow.

44



Take air cleaner off infoke elbow and take upper part off. Naver lay the upper
part down with the filter elemant upwards.

Clean the lower part fheroughly and fill fo the mark with fresh SAE 20 engine
oil.

When installing, ensure that the cleaner fits properly on the intake elbow.

Up fo Chassis No. 1197 410, the oil bath air cleaner was fitted on the left side
of the fan housing.

ADJUSTING OR REPLACING
THE FAN BELT

To adjust or replace the fan bell, re-
move nul and ouler hali of generator
pulley. When loosening or fighlening
nut, insert a screwdriver in fthe slot in
the inner half of the pulley and support
it against the upper generater housing
bolt. The fan belt tension is adjusied
by means of spacer washers sifualed
beiween fhe two pulley halves. Belt
slackness is loken up by removing one
or more washers. If the bell is foo fight,
one or more washers should be added.




The fan belt should not be too slack, nor should it be too tight. New|)¢ installed
belts will sirefch fo some extent and should, fore, be checked and adj |
after 500 kilometers (300 miles).

The tension will not alter afterwards and further adjustment is unnecessary.

Always keep a new fan belt handy.

CLEANING THE FUEL FILTER

The fuel pump filter prevents foreign

matter and dirl from enlering the cor-

buretor,

The filter should be cleaned al the pre-

scribed infervals.

1 - Install clip on fuel hose belween fank
and engine comparliment.

2 - Remove cover screw and loke cover
off.

3-Take filter gouze oul and clean in
benzine.

When installing filter, do not forget

cover goskel.

46




CARBURETOR ADJUSTMENT

The carburefor is tested ot the factory and properly adjusted fo the engine.
Do not alter this adjustment by exchanging the jels for other than the prescribed
sizes. This would be defrimenial under normal eperaling conditions, and may

resull in hard starfing, excessive fuel c tion or lisfactory engine
perfarmance.
Only the idling adjustment may call for jonal regulation. Before allempt-

ing to adjust the carburetor, make sure the engine is al normal operating
femperature.

Also check that the idle adjustment screw is on the lowest step of the fast idle
cam of the automatic choke.

1-Turn the idling adjusting screw (1) in or out until normal idling speed is
atigined (aboul 700—800 rpm).

2 - Gradually turn the velume conlrel screw (2) fo the right unlil the idling speed
drops, then bodk it off /4 fo '/ of a turn fo the leff.

3 - Finally re-adjust the idling speed.
The adjustment is correct il the engine does not stall when the throtile is

either suddenly opened or shut with the clutch pedal depressed. Poor idling
may also be caused by domaged gaskets, loose inlake manifeld flanges faully

47



ignition or leaky valves. Checking and t of the carburet
choke and the accelerator pump should be left fo an Aulhnrlxad vw Workshop
which has fhe experience necessary for carrying out such adj

Adjusting the Valves
The valves must only be adjusted when the engine is cold or slightly warm.

The clearance is:
Inlet valves 0.20 mm. {.008")
Exhaust valves 0.30 mm. (.012")

When adjusting, both valves must be closed, i.e. the piston of the wrre—

sponding cylinder must be at TDC on the pression siroke. The arrang
of the cylinders can be seen by the numbers 1 fo 4 on the engine cover plafes.
Valve adjustment is carried out in the following seq ylinders 1, 2, 3, 4.

Remove distributor cap.

Turn the engine unfil the rolor arm peints to the Me. 1 cylinder mark on the
rim of the disiributor.

Remove cylinder head cover.

Loosen the adjusting screw lock nuls for the valves of Ne. 1 eylinder.

Adjust valve clearance with a feeler gouge.

Hold the adjusting screws and fighten the lock nuls.

To adjust the valves for cylinders No. 2, 3 and 4, the engine is turned further
anti-clockwise until the rolor arm is 90° offset each time.




CHECKING THE SPARK PLUGS

Remove the spark plugs uncl check their anlannr The oppearance of elec-
irodes and insulolors provides considerable i fion on engine adjusi-
ment and condition.

Electrodes and insulator
medium grey — good adjustment of carburetor and correct
performance of spark plug,
black — mixiure foo rich,
light grey — mixiure foo lean,
olled up — misfiring or piston ring blow-by.

a = 0.7 mm.
028"

Clean the spark plugs with a brush and a chip of wood and blow them oul.
The insulator should be clean and dry on the outside in order to avoid shorl
circuits or fracking, Check the electrode gap (0.7 mm.) and reset if neces-
sary by bending the ocuter elecirode. Use o proper gasket when insfalling
the plug. Generdlly speaking you may count on a plug service life of up fo
15.000 km. {10 000 miles).

CHECK COMPRESSION

The compression is checked by inserfing @ sviloble gauge into the spark plug
hole when the engine is warm. All the spark plugs should be removed. The
accelerator pedal is then depressed fully and the engine furned over with the
starter until the gauge reading shows no further change.

49



The compression pressure should be al least 7 kg/cm? (100 psi.). It is important
that only o good accurate instrument is used ond o good secl obfained be-
tween instrument and spark plug seat.

IGNITION TIMING

Particular aliention musl be paid fo correct ignifion fiming. In many cases
poor perf e, high fuel c ption and even damage fo the engine can
be the result of incorrect ignition seifing. The ignition must nol be advanced
arbitrarily not even when using premium grade fuels.

Before selting the ignitien liming the breaker conlact point gap must be checked.
Wiih the breaker arm fully open ihe clearance should be 0.4 mm (0.16"). The
initial spark advance must be set to 10° befcre fop dead centre.

The ignition timing must only be set with the engine cold or when it is slightly
warm.

CLEANING CONTACT POINTS

The confact points must be smooth ond moke even coniact with each other.
Dirty conlacis should be cleaned and, if pitted, smoothed with o contact
file. Whilst doing this, the conlact peinls are pressed lighlly together. Affer-
wards the ignifion disiribulor should be blown out carefully with air. If the
points are badly burnt they must be replaced.

50



LUBRICATION OF DISTRIBUTOR

The breaker arm fiber blodk in the ignition distribulor should always be
lubricated with lithium grease. Every 5000 km. (3000 miles) check whether this
location must be cl d and provided with new grease. Only o very small
amount of grease should be used and none of it must come in contact with
the breaker points as otherwise the ignition will be affected. Every 5000 km,
one drop of oil must be applied fo the breaker base plate felt ring.

ADJUSTING CONTACTS

Remove distributor cap and rofor,

Turn engine until the breaker arm is fully liffed by a cam lobe.

Loosen fixed point screw.

Place a screwdriver belween the two lugs on the breaker plate and the slot
in the fixed point and adjust points gap to 0.4 mm. (0167).

Tighten screw and insiall rotfor.

Every time the poinis have been adjusted, the ignition timing must be reset.

ADJUSTING IGNITION TIMING

Turn engine clockwise until the right hand mark on the crankshaft pulley is
in line with the crankcase joint and the rotor arm is poinfing o the No. 1 cylinder
mark on the edge of the disiribulor housing.

Loosen distribuler brackef clamp bolt.

Connect one lead of 6 Volt fest lamp fo terminal 1 on coil and the other fo
ground.

51



Switch ignition on,

Turn distributor clockwise unlil the poinis are closed and then furn slowly
anti-clockwise until the points just begin fo open and the fest lamp lights up.

Tighten clamp bolf.

Install distributer cap.

The timing is correct if the test lamp lights up at the moment the righi-hand
mark on the crankshaft pulley aligns with the crankcase joint when the engine
is furned slowly clockwise, The engine should be furned back about a quarter of
a turn beforehand to take up the play in the disiributor drive.

52

EXCHANGING FUSES

The fuse box with fransparent cover
is located below the parcel shelf.
When a fuse has burni oul, it is nof
sufficient merely to replace it by a new
one. Inspect the elecirical system for
evidence of shorl circuils or other
faults that may have coused the fuse
fo burn. Under no circumstances should
you use a fuse polched up with fin-foil
or wire, because this may result in
severe domage. We suggest that you
carry withyou a few spare fuses (8 amp.).



ing Light Bulb Repl
The warning lights for oil pressure, g hargii flashing indicators,
headlight main beam as well as the speedometer and fuel gauge lights are
accessible from under the instrument panel. The bulb sockels can be easily
removed.

Stop light swildh Flasher relay
Light switch
snaclllahl dimmar 4 Inferior light
swilch 56 a Windshield wipar swilch
Headlight dimmar
swileh 56 b

Low baam, lefl

Low beam, righl " Starier motor 30

High beam warning light Light switch 30

High beam, left Ignilion coil 15

High beam, right Ignition/siarier swilch 15

Tail light, lelt arking light, right
Tail Ii? , righi
License plate light ing light, laft

Fuse box below parcel shelf

53



REPLACING FRONT INDICATOR BULBS

Remove caob front panel lining, disconnect cable from indicator lamp and
remove hexagon nut. Remove two screws in rim, fake rim with lens and gasket
off and change bulb.

When installing, the lugs on the inside of the bulb holder must engage in the
slots in the housing welded o the body and the rubber gaskel must seat
properly on the front panel. Do not overtighten hexagaon nul.

REPLACING THE REAR INDICATOR OR STOP AND TAIL LIGHT BULES
Remove two Phillips screws, fake oui glass inserf and replace damaged bulb:

Top - Indicator bulb
Botlom - Siop and fail light bulb.

When replacing the slop and lail light bulb, the relaining pin nearest fo the
bulb glass must peint downwards. The Phillips screws in the glass insert should
be tightened evenly but not excessively.

REPLACING LICENSE PLATE LAMP BULB

Open engine compartment lid, take bulb holder out and change bulb. Ensure
that the conlact springs are clean and correcily fensioned so that the bulb fits
tighfly and makes good contach.

54



HEADLIGHT BULB REPLACEMENT

Loosen the slofied screw al the head-
lamp rim. Take oul headlamp. Turn
the cap fo the left and take the helder
out of the reflecter. Pull the connector
off the bulb base, toke off the ground
and parking light cables and replace
the bulb.

When installing, make sure thal the lug
in the lamp holder engages in the notch
provided in the reflecior and that the
contact strip is located on the bose of
the parking light bulb, Never touch the
bulb with the bare hand, but enly with a clean cloth or a paper servietie efc.
When replacing a broken headlamp lens, do not fouch or wipe the reflecior.

AIMING THE HEADLIGHTS
If @ headlight aiming device is not available, proceed as follows:

1 - Stand the emply vehicle on level ground 5m. (16.4 it) in front of a
dark wall which will serve os a screen. The fire pressures must be
correck.

a = 1012 mm./39.8"
b = halght of the headlomp center from the floor
& = 50 mm./27 (ol o dislance of § m./16.4 1. from tha scroan)

2 - Next draw two selling crosses and lines on the screen according fo
the skeich.

55



3 - The longitudinal axis of the vehicle must run through the mid point
between the two crosses,

4-The headl should be adjusted herizontally and verfically with
the beams dimmed.

5 - Each lomp must be adjusted separately by turning the slotted screws
in the headlamp rim wilth the second lamp covered up.

Yertical Adjusiment [upper screw)

The headlamps should be aimed verlically so that the lighl-dark border line is
harizontally on the adjusting line fo the left of the cross and slopes upward to
the right of the cross.

Horizontal Adjusiment [lower screw)

The headlomps should be aimed horizonially so that the angle on lighl-dark
border line is exactly on the center of the cross.

The following odjusimenis are wvalid for Transport with "Sealed-B. o
headlights.

Adjusiment Headlamp: right left
upper screw: lower screw:

Vertical clodkwise — lowers clockwise — raises
anti-clockwise — raises anli-clockwise — lowers
lower screw: Upper screw:

Horizontal clockwise — fo right clockwise — fo left
anli-clockwise — to left anti-clockwise — fo right

56



BATTERY MAINTENANCE

Ready starfing of the engine depends upon perfect condilion of the battery
which should be inspected regularly and carefully maintained. The cover can
be d after | ing the snap fasl

The battery should be checked with a cell fester. This is a voltmeler in parallel
with o heavy resistance, The voltage of each cell should not fall below 1.6 volis
while taking the ding (10—15 is). Otherwise the cell is discharged or
defeclive. Under load diti each ch d cell should read 2 volis.

Add distilled water fo each cell o bring the level above the plates. The acid
level has to be adjusted in cccordance with the acid level mark. Losses by
evoporafion moy only be replenished by adding distilled water. Never add
acid, unless it is known lhat acid has been spilled from the battery. Chedk
specific gravily afferwards and compensale if necessary.

Clean terminals with a cloth, or if
badly corroded, with a special cleaner.
Coat the clean posts and terminals
with light grease to prevent corrosion.
Then tighten securely and moke sure
that there is a proper conneclion fo
ground.

When laying your vehicle up for a pro-
longed period, it is advisable fo loke the
battery fo a workshop for storage. A
battery which is not in constant use will
discharge iftself in fime and this can
result in permanent domaoge to the
plates if the baltery is not checked
aboul every 4 weeks and charged as
necessary.

CHECKING BRAKES

If the brake pedal goes down a long way before the brakes lake effect, the
clearance belween brake shoes and drums is excessive. The brake lining
wear can be checked through the inspection hole in the broke drum. If the
inspection which takes place every 5000 km. (3000 miles) shows fhat the linings
are badly worn, the brokes must be relined. The lining thickness must not be
below 2.5 mm, (,090").




BRAKE ADJUSTMENT

Brake adjustment should be perf | by an Authorized VW Dealer. However,
if an emergency arises where the brakes must be adjusied before you can reach
the next repair shop, the following procedure for bleeding and adjusting can
be used: The master cylinder is accessible afler lifting the inspection plate in
the floor the cab.

To fill up, use only GENUINE VW BRAKE FLUID or Lockheed Brake Fluid.
The fluid reservoir should be kept at least 34 full at all times.

BLEEDING BRAKES

The presence of air in the hydraulic brake system will cause "spongy” brake
pedal eperalion. The system then has to be bled as follows:

1 - Remove rubber cop of the bleeder valve of ene wheel cylinder and allach
one end of the brake bleeder hose fo the valve.

2-If an open glass conlainer is used, the end of the hose should be located as
high as possible.

3-Loosen the bleeder valve Yz fo 1 furn with a 7 mm wrench.

4-Pump the broke pedal several fimes until bubbles cease fo appear in the
conlainer. Make sure that enough brake fluid remains in the fluid reservoir,
as otherwise air will be sucked in.

5 - Keep the brake pedal in the fully depressed position until the bleeder valve
is closed.

58



6 - Remeve bleeder hese and replace bleeder valve rubber cap.
7 - Repeat the operations on the other wheels. Finally check and, if necessary,
top up fluid in master cylinder reservoir.

ADJUSTING BRAKES

Too much free fravel at the brake
pedal is an indication that the clear-
ance belween brake shoes and broke
drums has become too great.

The brake shoes must be adjusied or
relined.

1 - Remove wheel caps.

2-Jack up the wvehicle ond furn the
wheel fo be adjusted forward unfil
the hole in the brake drum is in line
with one of the adjusting nuls.

59



3-Insert a screwdriver through the hole and turn the adjusting nut in the
direction indicated by the arrows unlil a light drag is noted when the wheel
is furned by hand.

4 - Repeal procedure on fhe other adjusting nul. Mole thal the iwe nuls turn
in opposile directions.

5 - Back off the adjusting nuls by 3 lo 4 feeih until the wheel lurns freely.

6 - Repeat the above operalions on fhe oiher wheels,
7 - Replace wheel caps securely.

When adjusting the rear wheel brakes, the hand brake must be released.
It is advisable fo depress the brake pedal sharply before and affer adjusting
the brake shoes fo ceniralize the shoes in the drums.

Adjusting hand brake
1 - Jack up both rear wheels.
2- Slide hand brake lever boot up.

3 -Tighlen adjusting nuls of the brake
cables fo a degree which will sfill
allow the rear wheels fo furn freely
when the hand brake is released.

4 - Pull up hand brake lever two nofches
and make sure both rear wheels have
the same braking effect. At the fourth
notch it should be impossible fo furn
the wheels by hand. Lock adjusting
and counler nuls.

CLUTCH PEDAL FREE-PLAY

Easy gear shifting and complete fransmission of engine oulput o gears and
wheels can only be guaranteed if the cluich is adjusted os specified.

60



Measured al the cluich pedal, this free-

play should be 10—20 mm. (0.4"—0.8")

(a). The clearance may be adjusied af

the adjusting nut on the cable end.

i - Release lock nut on fhe threaded
cable end.

2 - Adjust cluich clearance by lurning
the adjusting nul. Depress cluich
pedal several ftimes and recheck
pedal free-play.

3-When the correct adjusiment has
been reached, hold adjusting nul in
position and tighten lock nui.

4 - Grease clutch cable adjusting nul
with Universal Grease.

STEERING GEAR

In the straight-chead pesition there should be no play. The play within

the sleering mechanism should be as small as possible, bul care must be laken
that the front wheels resume their stmlghl ahead posl!lon affter the vehicle has

faken a furn. All ions or

by an Authorized YW Dealer.

FRONT WHEEL BEARINGS

We recommend that you refer fhis oper-
ation to an Authorized VW Dealer,
as malodjusiment may cause severe
damage fo the roller bearings. If cir-
cumstances require the removal of a
front brake drum, the front wheel bear-
ings are fo be adjusied as follows:

Rofale wheel and adjust inner nut so
that the thrust washer betwean bearing
and nut can be meved easily with a
screwdriver without furning er levering
movements when the lock nut has been
tightened fully. It should be jusi possible
to rock the wheel when adjusiment is
correch.

d should only be performed

61



Incerrect adjusiment can ruin the bearings in a short fime. Finally, secure the
nuls by bending down the lock plate.

CHECKING AND ADJUSTING TORSION ARM LINK PINS

djust

The forsion arm link pins should be checked and, if Yo | every
5000 km. (3000 miles). The front end of the vehicle is to be rulied so fhat the
weight is taken off the wheels.

CHECKING

Rock the wheel by hand fo check for end ploy between forsion arm link and
torsion arms. If play is present, adjust forsion arm link pins.

ADIUSTING

1 - Grease the torsion arm link pins.

2-Loosen pinch bolts af torsion arm
eyes.

3 - Fully tighten link pins first, then back
off about ¥s of a furn.

4-Tighten the forsion arm link pins
unfil the resistonce of the shoulder
making contact can be felt,

5 - Tighten the pinch bolis again.

If the range of adjustment is insufficient,

the shims are worn and should be renew-
ed in a YW Service Station.

After the forsion arm link pins have
been adjusled, it is absolufely neces-
sary fo check the foe-in.

ADJUSTING THE TOE-IN

With the empty vehicle on the ground, front wheel foe-in should be 01 mm.
(0£.04 in.) and with maximum permissible gross weight it should be 2—5 mm.
(.08 te .20 in.). These values can only be accurately checked with a frack tester
at the kst will increase tire wear and impair
road holding qualities.

Excessive

62



GENERAL DESCRIPTION

ENGINE

The engine, localed in the rear of the vehicle, is atfached by 4 bolis to the
recessed flange of the rubber mounled fransmission. Twe pairs of cylinders
are horizonfally opposed. Each pair has one common cylinder head made of
light alloy. The overhead valves are localed in the cylinder head and are
P k by means of push rods, cam followers and
rocker arms. The short and counter-balanced crankshaft rests in four bearings
and is heal-frealed at ils four points of support. It drives the camshaft by means
of helical gears. The connecting rods are filted with lead-bronze bearings. The
pislons are made of light alloy.
Ad iraft cart prod the fuel and air mixture o supply the cylin-
ders. The engine is equipped with battery ignition. The spark advance is con-
trolled aufomatically by a hani
The oil pump of the full pressure lubricalion sysiem is driven by the camshafi
and sucks the oil from the crankcase through a sitrainer and pumps it fo the
various lubricalion points via an oil cooler. In cold weather, when the oil is
thicker, an oil pressure relief valve makes it possible for the engine to be
lubricated directly, thai is, by avoiding the oil cooling system.
The air cooling of the engine is done by means of a fan, which is aflached fo
the generalor shalt and driven by an adjustable V-bell. The generator pulley
is adjustable to permit adjusiment of bell tension. The fan sucks in air through
an apening in the fan housing, and the air cools the engine by passing through
the eylinder fins. A thermeslal regulates the amount of ceoling air and ensures
well-balanced operaling and healing femperatures.

i from the «




000POOOOOOO

P00O000000ELDO0OOO0B0DODOBOO



TRANSMISSION AND FINAL DRIVE

Power from the engine is fransmitted fo the gears via a single-plale dry cluich.
The transmission provides four speeds forward and one reverse. All models
are equipped with a synch h ir issi The gears are helically cut
to provide silent operation. The drive pinion and the ring gear of the rear axle
are cul spirally. The lwo rear axle shafts swing in the differential housing.
Spur wheel reduction gears are provided on the outer ends of the reor axle
tubes.

AXLES AND STEERING

The frent axle consists of iwo rigidly jeined fubes conlaining the lorsion springs

and the suspension arms. The front wheals are sprung independently. The
: arms form | el g proper steering and suspension

geomefry under all driving cnndlhons Stops wilh rubber bulffers are provided

fo prevent excessive rebound.

The steering gear, which is of a worm and peg lype, acluates the steering arms

of the independent ion by a draglink ond a divided tie rod.

The rear axle is of the sw-ng half-axle type. The rear wheels are also independ-

ently sprung by means of adjustable round steel forsion bars. Double acfing

hydraulic sheck absorbers of the felescope type in front and rear prevent

rebound.

The foot brake, which operates on all four wheels, is of the hydraulic type.

The hand broke operates on the rear wheels through cables.

BODY

The bedy is of a sell-supporling, all-steel design, p with a
ing frame fo supporl the axles. The position of the load space within the
wheelbase ensures an even disiribution of the load on all four wheels, no
matler how the load is placed. The load compariment is accessible through
a double wing door from the side and through a hinged rear panel. The
cover of the Pick-Up and the bows which are foslened to the plalform
by means of a few screws can easily be removed and replaced. The driver's

tda ] " th

par t, for 3 p , offers fional driving visibility. Adequale
venlilation is ensured by venl wings and sliding windows in addition fo a
fresh air regulator above the windshield.
HEATING

The air drawn in by the fan is heated by the engine. The warm air then passes
along a pipe in the center of the vehicle into the cab through a conirollable
oullet of foot level and two defrosler vents ot the windshield. On the Micro
Buses the passenger compariment is also heoted by outleis under the rear
seat. The healing is regulated by a knob which is operated from the driver's seat.

&5



.k a
ot .
e el l ’

Tt

000000009

J om\#
/. -

0COO0OOOOOCOOOO0HO©EOE60



TECHNICAL DATA

Technical data which differs on the 1 Tonner is listed on page 71

ENGINE
(3] 1% 10 e R e 4 Cylinder, 4 stroke, carburetor-type,

in rear of vehicle
X . Horizontally opposed
Borabes e 1, ok .o 77 mm. (3.031"); 83 mm. (3.267")
Stroke ... 64 mm. (2.520"); 69 mm. (2.716")
Capacily 1192¢cc (7274 cu.in) 1493 cc (91.10 cu. in.)

7.0:1; 7.8:1
O. H. Type

Intake 0.20 mm. (.008")

Exhaust 0.30 mm. (.0127)

to be adjusied when engine is cold

Brake Horsepower (SAE) ..... 41.5 hp at 3900 rpm; 51 hp at 3900 rpm
Lubrieation . ..c.eenciacenncn Pressure fead

Gear pump with oil cooler

Matric — 2.5 liters

U.S. —53pinis

Imp. — 4.4 pinis

Mechanical type

Downdraft type Solex 28 PICT

Air cooling by fan, Thermostat controlled

Compression Ratio ....
Valves
Valve Clearance ......

il Capacity

Fuel Pump ..
Carburefor ..
Cooling System .

Baitery ... & Yolts, 77 Ampera Hours
Starter .. Electric, & Volt, .5 hp; & Vall, .6 hp
Generator ......cociiiiiiines & Volt, 180 Watls ot 2500 rpm
& Voll, 200 Walls af 2600 rpm
with veltage regulalor
lgnition Distributor .......... With Vacuum spark advance
Firing Order ..... 1—4—3—2

10° before T.D.C.

Spark advance ... i
. 0.4 mm. (.016")

Breaker Point Gop

SpancRIbgEr s o s 14 mm. thread
Bosch W175T1
Beru 175/14
Champion L 85
and plugs of similar values from other
manufacturers
Spark Plug Gap ............. 0.7 mm. (,028%)
CLUTCH
Dadan M. o .. e Single disc, dry
Pedal Free-Play ............. 10 fo 20 mm. (.4 to .B")

67



TRANSMISSION
4 Forward speeds, 1 reverse, gears synchronized and silent.
(e e S e s S e Firsh: 3.80:1
Second: 2.06:1
Third: 1.22:1
Top: 0.82:1
Reverse: 3.88:1
REAR AXLE
Power is transmitted through a helically-cul drive pinion and ring gear, via
two swinging axles and spur wheel reduclion gears fo the rear wheels.

T s o e Y e e o 4125:1
Qil capacity of fransmission and
LR R LR e TP Melric —3 liters

U.5. — 6.3 pints
Imp. —5.3pinls
REAR WHEEL REDUCTION GEARS
Ralio e s nive chrn s s 1.39:1 1.26:1
Qil capacity of reduction gear cases Mefric— 0.25 liter each
U.5. —0.53 pint
Imp. — 0.44 pint

CHASSIS

Suspension, Front . ................. Two lorsion bars

Suspension, Reor ................... Two lorsion bars

Shock Absorbers ...........ciuceen Double acting felescopic type,
Front and rear

Steering ...........000000000000... Ross cam and lever steering gear

with hydraulic steering damper
Turns of sieering wheel, lock fo lock 2.8
Turning Circle about 12 m, (39 feef)

Fool Brake ... .. Hydraulic, operating on all 4 wheels
Hand Brake ....................... Mechanical, operating on rear wheels
Tire details (inflation pressures in psi)
Modal ¥4 Ton 1 Ton 34 Ton
up fo Chassis from Chassis
No. 1 222 025 Mo. 1222026
Tire fype 6.40-15 7.00- 14
with lube fubeless
Rim size 4 Kx15 51Kx14
Pressures frent rear front rear front rear
up fo ¥4 payload 28 30 28 33 28 33
fully looded 28 33 28 40 28 30
Ambulance 26 26 — — 26 26

4B



DIMENSIONS AND WEIGHTS

Pick-Up with
Delivery ¥on and Double Cab with  enlarged
Micro Bus  Micro Bus  without with  enlorged  wooden Fire
Kombi D Luxe caver plof platform  Ambuloncs  Truek

Length .... 4280 4300 4290 4290 4290 4300 4280 4280
(168.57) (169.3%) (16B.97) (168.97) (168.97) (169.3") (168.5”) (168.5")

Width ..... 1750 1800 1750 1750 2020 1980 1750 1750
(68.97) (70.9") (68.97) (68.97) (79.5”) (7B.07) (689") (68.9")
Height .... 1940 1940 1925 2215 1925 1925 1930 1940

(76.47) (76.47) (75.87) (87.2") (75.8") (75.8") (76") (76.4")

Ground
Clearance 225 225 225 225 225 225 205 225

(827 (827 (82) (827 (827) (827 (8 (8.2)

Delivery Yan and Kombi

Load Spoce

Meanlength ...........co..oo 2700 mm. (106.3") l

Mean Widih ... .. 1500 mm. { 59.17) approx. 4{30& rn{
MBSO EIsic i SRS I TN o 1350 mm. ( 5344 | (170 cu. it)

Luggage Compariment in Micro Bus

Mean Length 700 mm. { 27.6") i
Mean Width . 1450 mm, ( 31.5%) approx. .8 cu. mEl
Mean Height 800 mm. { 31.5") (28 eu. f1.)

Pick-Up

Loading Area

Length « ... 2600 mm. (102.4")
Width .. 1570 mm.  61.8") approx. 4.2 sq. m.
Helght of drop sides ........ 375 mm. ( 14.87) (45 5q. 11)
Height of cover above
loading area ..........000 1200 mm. ( 47.2")
Height of plaiferm (unladen)
aboveground ..........0as 985 mm, ( 38.27)
Locker
Length 1200 mm. ( 47.27)
Width ... 1600 mm. { 63.07) approx. 1.9 sq. m.
Height .o 340 mm. ( 13.47) (20 5q. it.)
Loading space .....ccouvnen £5cu.m (23 cu. ft.)

69



WEIGHT IN kg. [lbs.)  Uniaden | .
(Ready for Cross. Humber
operation) [ Payload Waight of Seals
Delivery Van ......cco.un 1070° 1050* I B30 B15 1900 1865 3
(2359)[2314] | (1830) [1796] | (4189) [4112]
High Roofed Delivery Van 1110 790 1900 3
(2447) (1741) (4189)
Pick-Up without cover ... 1085* 1080" 815 785 1900 3
(2392)[2380] | (1797) [1730] | (4189)
Pick-Up with cover ...... 1120° 115" 780 750 1500 3
(2469)[2458] | (1720) [1653] | (4189)
Double Cab withoul cover 130" 1125" | 770 740 1500 &
(2491) [2480] | (1698) [1631] | (4189)
Double Cab with cover .. 1150° 1150* | 750 715 1900 ]
(2535) (1654) [1576] | (4189)
Pick-Up with enlarged
plattorm ............ 1130° 1130* 770 735 1900 3
(2491) (1698) [1620] | (4189)
Pick-Up with enlarged
wooden platform .... 1160° 1150 740 715 1900 3
(2557)[2535] | (1632) [1576] | (4189)
Kombit o Coea fueniaa 1140"* 1135*%| 760 730 1900 9
(2514)[2502] | (1675) [1610) | (4189)
MicroBus: .............0 1150 1140 750 725 1900 9
(2535)[2513] | (1654) [1598] | (4189)
Ambulance .......iuil, 1250 1250 650 615 1900 7
(2756) (1433) [1355] | (4189)
Tha figures in [] are valid up lo August 1963
* with driver ** with seals and driver
Permissible Axle Loads Front Rear
in kg, (IB8) «evveinnnnns 950 (2095) 1050 (2314)
PERFORMANCE I
Maoximum Speed ................... 95 kph (60 mph) 105 kph (65 mph)
Pick-Up with cover .................. 50 kph (56 mph) 95 kph (60 mph)
Climbing ability, fully loaded:
Asamar s e R 26,0 % 28.0 %
20d ‘gear s 14.59%
3rd gear ... 7.5%
Top gear .. 4.0 %,

REFILL REQUIREMENTS

Fuel tank capacity ... 40 liters (U.5.-10.6 gallons, Imp.-8.8 gallons)
Engine s 25 liters (5.3 U.S. pinis, 4.4 Imp. pints)
Transmission and rear axle . 2.5 liters (5.3 U.S. pints, 4.4 Imp. pints)
Reduction gear cases ...... 0.25 liter each (0.53 U.S. pints, 0.44 Imp. pints)
Steering gear 0.25 liter (0.53 U.S. pints, 0.44 Imp. pints)
Broke sysfem 03 liter (0.63 U.S. pints, 0.53 Imp. pints)

70



FUEL CONSUMPTION
Consumplion according to DIN 70 030

1200 | 1500

Delivery Yan, Kombi,

Micro Bus,

Pick-Up wilhout cover .......... . 9.2 liters 9.5 liters
25.5mpg U. 5. 24.7 mpg U. 5.
30.7 mpg Imp. 29.7 mpg Imp.

Pick-Up with cover ...............

High Roofed Delivery Yan ........ 9.5 liters 9.7 liters
24.7 mpg U. 5. 24.2mpg U. S,
29.7 mpg Imp. 29.1 mpg Imp.

This is the meosured consumplion plus 10 %, delermined with half the per-
missible payload al o confinuous ¥ of maximum speed on level road.

T T T 00 s RO b, S A 86 Oclane 90 Oclane
(Res. F 1) (Res. F 1)
Qil Consumplion ........c.oviuei Approx. 0.5—1.4 liters per 1000 km.

1.7—4.8 L. 5. pinis per 1000 miles
1.4—4.0 Imp. pinfs per 1000 miles.

The technical data for the 1500
with the following devialions:

P is also licable fo the 1 Tonner

CHASSIS

Rear axle (differential) ratio
Reduclion gears

See poge 69 for fire dola.

DIMENSIONS AND WEIGHTS

e iy
Delivery Vi bl
Exlemiol Dimensions || © | Kembi: Pid:-Up High Roafed | J1CECEE
Fira fruck with | without [ Delivery Van | S04 lo
cover enlarged
platlorm
Height, unladen . 1925 1910 2200 2285 1910
(75.8") (75.2") (86.6") (907) (75.27)
Ground clearance 200 200 200 200 200
loaded .......| (7.87) (7.87) (7.87) (7.87) (7.87)

7



PICK-UP
Height of platform abeve ground (unladen) -———----—-- 970 mm (38.2")

Waight in kg (bs.) Kerb waigh! Payload T L‘,:'%,“" Kool

Delivery Yan ...coveeises 1070° 1000 2070 3
(2350) (2204) (4563)

High Roofed Delivery Van . 1110° 960 2070 -}
(2447) (2118) (4563)

Pick-Up without cover ..... 1085* 985 2070 3
(2392) (2271) (4563)

Pick-Up with cover ........ 1120* 950 2070 3
(2469) (2094) (4563)

Double Cab wilhout cover . 1130 940 2070 6
(2451) (2072) (4563)

Double Cab with cover ... 1150* 920 &
(2335) (2028) (4563)

Pick-Up with enlarged 1130° 940 3

plationm i oo (2491) (2072) (4563)
Pick-Up with enlarged 1160° 910 2070 3
wooden platform ....... (2557) (2006) (4563)

Kombi'. .owssesiasns surens 1140°° 930 2070 9
(2514) (2050) (4563)

FITrck 5 aas raman s el 1200 950 215 | IR
(2645) |  (2094) (4739) |

* with driver ** with seals and driver

frani rear
Permissible axle loads in kg (Ibs.) .. 950 (2094) 1150 (2534)
Fire Truck 1000 (2204) 1200 (2645)

PERFORMAMNCE:

Maximum speed:

Delivery Van, Kembi, Pick-Up without cover ....
Pick-Up with cover, High Rooled Delivery Van ..
Climbing ability (fully loaded)

105 kph (65 mph)
95 kph (60 mph)

119008 Lovierriiises 26.0% 3rd gear ... 7.0 %

2nd gear e 13.5% Top gear ... 4,0 %

FUEL CONSUMPTION

Tested according fo DIN 70 030:

Delivery Van, Kombi, Pick-Up withoul cover ....... ... 9.9 liters per 100 kms
28.5 mpg Imp.
26.75 mpg US.

Pick-Up wilh cover, High Roofed Delivery Van ........ 10.3 liters per 100 kms
27.4 mpg Imp.
22.8 mpg US.

(This is the measured consumption plus 10 %, vehicle with half paylead, driven
at %4 of maximum speed on a level road).

72



BULB CHART
V = Volis, W = Walls

‘ Designation of Bulb

Light Descriplion (according fo German ¥yrkart

| standard DIN 72601) Humoss

Headlighis A bV 45/40' W M 17705 1
Parking lights .. HL&YV 4'W N 17717 1
Flashing indicators,

front and rear ... R6VIEW M 17731 1
Tail/stop lights . S6VIBSW N 17737 1
License plate light GHVIOW N 17719 1
‘Warning lights .......... J6V1.2W N 17722 1
Speedomefar

and fuel gauge .. Jevi2zw M 17722 1
Dome light L6VSW N 17725 1
Micre Bus De Luxe

Clodkighttmettuc oo JeVi2w N 17722 1
Ambulance

Back-up light ........... E6VISW N 17710 1
spabilightii oL it E&6VISW M 17710 1
Ambulance

Identification light

(German type) .......... R6EVIEW N 17731 1

73



000000O

7 R l|II.l .

4 IIII II'I ]
A Illl F2

¥ .‘_\ -

.-«--s J




LUBRICATION CHART

Lubricalion paints

Na.,

Engine: Check oil leval

Fronl axle: Lubricale
3 | Lubricate brake eables ond pedal cluster if necessary

Door hinges

4 | Engine: Change oil, cleon oil sirainer

5 | Chedk oir cleaner: Clean lower part if necessary

& | Transmission: Chedc oil level

7 | Steering gear: Chedk oil level

8 | Corburstor: Lubricate linkage

Door and hood locks

1/6] Tronsmission: Change oil, clean magnalic
oil drain plugs

9 | Reduction gear coses: change oil

LUBRICANTS

Lubricant Lubricalion points Specifications
Engine oil anlnoh._cil bath :Llr ::anur
oor hinges, carburelor ‘i
)?l;:ldl.:f felt ring in conlact breoker base plale Viscosity grades
spark ignition 188 poge 3

analiet)

Transmission case, reduclion gear coses SAE 90 all the year®
Hypoid oil

Sleering gear case SAE 90 all the year

Torsion arms, king pins with tersion

arm link pins, swing lever shall

Lithium greass| poor and lid locks, front whesl bearings
Breaker arm fiber blod

Mulli-purpose greass

* SAE 80 all the year in countries with arctic climates.




MAINTENANCE CHART

500 km.
300 miles
5,000 km.

3,000 miles

DOparalion

Every

Guﬁ- nuts and balls on chossls, bedy, engine, rear axle, fronl axle and
sleering for fighiness

Chack rear axle for leaks

Check angine lor leaks

Chack fire pressures and securily of whael mounling balts

Chack fon ball

Clean fual pump filler

Chack breaker poinfs, grease dishribulor
Chack contoct breaker gop and timing

Chede valve cleorance

Cheek spork plugs and compression

Chadk exhoust syslem for damage.
Chedk rubber valve in crankcass veniilalion system

Chedk cluich pedal fres-play

Chack larsion arm link pins, fis rod end dust seal:
sleering damper mounting and tes-in

Check stearing adjusimant

Chedk lire wear, domage ond pressure

Chedc hydraulic brake system lines and connaclions for leakage and damage.
Chedk brake fluid level and adjustment of hand and fool brakes

Chedk thickness of brake linings

alecirical system

Check ballery, cperafion of complek,
ond heodlighl ﬂﬁ;mnl

Road test vehicle, chack fool and hand brake efficiency. Chedk idling
adjusiment and healing

Clean, grease and adjusl frenl wheel bearings




INDEX

Fage

Accelerating

Accelerator pedal .............. 5

Accessories
Additives — Engine ..

— Transmission .

Air cleaner — cleaning ...

Ambulance — specificalions .

Ash Iray ..

Axle loads ..

Baltery — mainienance LT
— care in winter ..

Body — descriplion

Brakes — adjusting
— application ....
— bleeding
— care in winler ..
— checking
— description

Breaking-in (running-in) period ...

Carburelor — adjusting .......... 47
—type =
Care of the VW Transporfer ......
Chains
Chassis — care in winfer . ..
Chassis number .................
Chromium-plated parts — care ... 43
Climbing ability ..

Clutch — design
—pedal ... AL
— pedal free-play . . 67
Confrols and instruments . . 3
Cold weather hinis .. . 26

Cooling of engine ...

Delivery Van — specifications .... &9
Dimensions — inside and Duhlda 69
Dimmer swilch — headlight ...... 5

Door locks — lubrication points ... 37

Page
Driving the VW Transporfer ...... 13
Driving down=hill ................ 16
Drying cover .........c.cceiaias 19
ECONOIVY . - -l nies i mcatainis « 4ie wra 40 8

Engine — compression rafi
— dascription ..
—design ... ...iiiiiiinn
— lubrication

(oil change) - 29/30
— oil change in \mnrer 27
—oil level .............. 8
— il strainer .......... 30/31
— permissible rpm ... .. . 67
— seclional view ......... 64
— fechnical dala ......... &7
—type of oil .......... 9/32

Engine compartment lid
— releasing check mechanism .. 8

Fan belt — adjusting ............ 45
— checking lension ...... 9
Flashing indicalor switeh ......... 5

Fool brake — adjusting

— descrip!
Fresh air regulator

— descriplion and operation ... 18
Froni axle — description .... 65
— lubrication . . 34
— lechnical data . 58

Front wheel bearings — ud]ulllng &1
— lubrication 36

Fuel consumplion ..............0 72
Fuel pump — cleaning .. 46
Fuel gauge 10
Fuse box 53
Fuses exchanging ....... 52
Gearlaval . ...ouseeisnsssersns 5
Generator . 67
Ground clearance . &9




Page
Hand brake — adjuslting ......... ]
— descriplien ....... 65

Headlights — aiming

— replacing bulb

Heating — descriplion
— operation

Horn bution

Identification plate . 22
Idling — checking und ud|usl|n9 47

Ignition — breaker point gap ..... 51
—disiributor ............ 67
— firing order ........... 67
—timing ............... 31
Instrument panel light ........... 11
Inferior light .. .ooivavinineninin 17
Jack — application .............. 39
Key — doors and ignition ........ 3

Kombi — specifications .......... 69

License plate light

— replacing bulb ............. 54
Light switch — posiliens ......... 1
Lubricants ..... oA
Lubrication ... . 29
Lubrication Chart . 15
Lubrication points ............... 74

Maintenance Chart ..............
Maximum performance ...

Maximumspeed ................ 72
Micro Bus — specifications ...... 70
Multigrade oils ................. 32
0il consumplion . 70
Qil level — engine . 8

— steering gear .34

— fransmission . ... 33

One Tonner — fire pressure ..... 71
— technical data .... &7

Paintwork — preservation . .
Parking yeur Transporfer

78

Page
Passing other cars .............. 24
Pick-up — specifications ......... 69
Polishing the paintwork .......... 41
Prachcal driving . 000N Lty 2
Ratios —rearaxle .............. 68
— transmission ........... 68
Rear axle — description ......... 65
— lubrication .......... 30
— reduction gears ..... 70
— sectional view ...... 66
— technical data ...... 68
— transmission of
power ... . 68
Rear view mirror 17
Reverse gear 14
Safety intraffic «...ooivinien 24
Seut nd]uslmenl A 16
ti | view with I . b4
Shifting gears .. 14
Shifting fo reverse . .14
Shock absorbers — design . . 68
Sliding door ....... 19/20
Sparewhesl .......... e EL]
Spark plug — checking and
cleaning
—gap ...
Speedomefer ..............c0...
Speed ranges . .oooiL .

Spols — remaval ..
Starling — danger in closed

Lon (e b i o 13
—inwinler ............. 12

— with engine cold ...... 12

— with engine hot ....... 12
Starting molor oo ooz, 67
Steering — adjusting ............ &1
— description ........... 65

— maintenance ......... 61

YD i e e 68




Page Page
Steering-igniti lock — starting .. 13 Turning circle ................000 &8
—locking .. 16 Typeoffuel ...........ocouvnune 10
Steering wheal ................. 5
Stop light — bulb repl toooo 54 Upholstery — care .......vuee.n. 43
— checking .......... el
Stopping the vehicle — genomlly: . 16 Valias = adfOMIG s v ens e
— temporarily 24
X — arrangement . .
Sun roof — :foom:g . «:; B
— operation .
Suspension —front .............. 68 A o 2
T PROTE. % v G e e 68
Warning lights
Technical data «..oevvvniunnnnnn &7 — flashing indicator ......... 323
Tires — inflation pressure ........ 58 — generator and cooling .... 3/23
— maintenance ... 38 — headlight ................ 3/23
—_M+s 28 —oil pressure .............. 323
—size .. 68 — replacing bulbs AE
—wear . 3% Washing your vehicle - 40
Toe-in of front wheels . 68 Waighls .......... e |
Toe-in, adjusting 62 Wheel base . . 68
Tools and accessories Il Wheels — balancing . 38
Track (fread) ou —changing ............. 39
Transmission — descriplion ....... 45 —rim size .....oiiiiena 58
— oil change and Windows
capocity ... ... 33  Windshield — cleaning .......... 43
—sectional view .... 66 Windshield wiper swifch ......... §
— technical data .... &7 —cleaning blades ... 18

79




Tools and Accessories

Fan Belt

Tool Roll

Spare Wheel

Jack

Wheel Cap Removal Teol

Square Key

Combination Pliers

Screwdriver with reversible blade
Socket Wrench 14 mm,

Socket Wrench for Spark Plugs, Wheel Belis,
Pulley and Jack

Open End Wrench 8/13 mm.
Tommy Bar for Secket Wrench
VW Service Booklet

Transporter 1500 additional:
1 Socket Wrench with Tommy Bar for Spark Plugs.

© 1963 VOLKSWAGENWERK AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT

All rights reserved. May nol ba unroduud or translaled in whole or in part withoul the wrillen

consent of

558.225.20

swhjecl lo withaul nolice.

Prinled In Germany by Limbach, Brounschwalg 10,68 3






SERVICO

v .
SERVICIO, 1
L !
@ ‘

Typ




	cover.jpg
	insidecover.jpg
	page1.jpg
	page2.jpg
	page3.jpg
	page4.jpg
	page5.jpg
	page6.jpg
	page7.jpg
	page8.jpg
	page9.jpg
	page10.jpg
	page11.jpg
	page12.jpg
	page13.jpg
	page14.jpg
	page15.jpg
	page16.jpg
	page17.jpg
	page18.jpg
	page19.jpg
	page20.jpg
	page21.jpg
	page22.jpg
	page23.jpg
	page24.jpg
	page25.jpg
	page26.jpg
	page27.jpg
	page28.jpg
	page29.jpg
	page30.jpg
	page31.jpg
	page32.jpg
	page33.jpg
	page34.jpg
	page35.jpg
	page36.jpg
	page37.jpg
	page38.jpg
	page39.jpg
	page40.jpg
	page41.jpg
	page42.jpg
	page43.jpg
	page44.jpg
	page45.jpg
	page46.jpg
	page47.jpg
	page48.jpg
	page49.jpg
	page50.jpg
	page51.jpg
	page52.jpg
	page53.jpg
	page54.jpg
	page55.jpg
	page56.jpg
	page57.jpg
	page58.jpg
	page59.jpg
	page60.jpg
	page61.jpg
	page62.jpg
	page63.jpg
	page64.jpg
	page65.jpg
	page66.jpg
	page67.jpg
	page68.jpg
	page69.jpg
	page70.jpg
	page71.jpg
	page72.jpg
	page73.jpg
	page74.jpg
	page75.jpg
	page76.jpg
	page77.jpg
	page78.jpg
	page79.jpg
	page80.jpg
	page81.jpg
	back.jpg

